
DEPARTMENT: 

AGENDA DATE: 

CONTACT PERSON/PHONE: 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 

STRATEGIC GOAL: NO. 2: 

SUBJECT: 

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM 

Library 

January 22, 2019 

Mark E. Pumphrey, Library Director, 915-212-3207 
Bruce D. Collins, Purchasing Director, 915-212-1181 

All 

Set the Standard for a Safe and Secure City. 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign an Amendment to Consent to Assignment of Contract 2015-330 
for Library Security Guard Services to change the name from Ruiz Protective Service, Inc., to Boutchantharaj 
Corporation dba DFW Security Protective Force. 

BACKGROUND/ DISCUSSION: 

Contract 2015-330 for Library Security Guard Services for the Library Department was approved on 
December 30, 2014 and is effective for a three-year term from December 30, 2014 through December 29, 
2017 with a two-year option to extend. The extended contract period is from December 30, 2017 to December 
29, 2019. 

SELECTION SUMMARY: 

N/A 

PROTEST 

[gJ There was no protest received for this requirement. 

D Protest received. 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 

Motion to award the contract was made by City Council on December 30, 2014. Motion to extend the contract 
by City Council was made on December 30, 2017. 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 

The total contract amount of the initial three-year period is $206,759.16 with a two-year option to extend for an 
estimated amount of $137,839.44. This assignment creates no change to the funding source or amount. 

BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION: 
N/A 

'"'""""'""""REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION"'·'''""'"""'"''" 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 7J/l"-..H"- f ~ /~ Date:J./.n-/ f "1 
PPS FORM 001, Rev. 3, 8/9/2016 
(Discard Previous Versions) 



COUNCIL PROJECT FORM 
(CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT) 

************************************************************************************************************************* 

Please place the following Item on the CONSENT agenda (under RESOLUTIONS) for the Council Meeting 
of JANUARY 22, 2019. 

STRATEGIC GOAL: NO. 2-Set the Standard for a Safe and Secure City 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign Consent to Assignment of the following Contract 2015-330 
Library Security Guard Services from Ruiz Protective Service, Inc. to Boutchantharaj Corporation dba DFW 
Security Protective Force. 

This is a Best Value, service contract. 

************************************************************************************************************************* 



RESOLUTION 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

THAT the City Manager be authorized to sign Consent to Assignment of the following 
Contract 2015-330 Library Security Guard Services from Ruiz Protective Service, Inc. to 
Boutchantharaj Corporation dba DFW Security Protective Force. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this _ _ day of _ _ _ _ 2019. 

ATTEST: 

Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

18-1044-1252 /PL#840495/LBJ 
Consent to Assignment 
Ruiz Protective Service to DFW Security Protective Force 

CITY OF EL PASO 

Dee Margo 
Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

Bruce D. Collins, Director 
Purchasing and Strategic Sourcing Dept. 



STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF EL PASO 

) 
) 
) 

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT 

This Consent to Assignment is executed this ____ day of _______ , 2019, 

by and between the City of El Paso (the "City"), Ruiz Prntcctive Services, Inc. ("Assignor") and 

Boutchantharaj Corporation dba DFW Security Protective Force ("Assignee"). 

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2014, the City entered into Contract No. 2015-330 Library 

Security Guard Services with Assignor for an initial term of thirty six (36) months and one option to 

extend for two (2) years which is fully incorporated herein by reference to provide such services to 

the City; 

WHEREAS, after entering into said Contract the assets of Assignor were transferred to 

Assignee; 

WHEREAS, the Contract provides they are not assignable without the consent of the City; 

WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that the City approve an assignment of the Contract to 

Assignee; 

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to be responsible for all duties and obligations under the 

Contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the City agrees to the assignment of all rights, duties and obligations 

encompassed in the Contract to Assignee. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows: 

I. The City consents to the assignment of the rights, duties and obligations under 

Contract No.2015-330 to Assignee. 

2. Assignee agrees to assume and perform all duties, obligations and responsibilities 

under Contract No. 2015-330. 

1 
I 8-1044- I 252/PL#840496/I.BJ 
Ruiz Protective to Df-W Security /Consent to Assignment 



3. All terms and conditions of Contract No. 2015-330 shall remain in full force and 

effect. 

4. Assignee agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City from and 

against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, court costs, expe11scs, and 

attor11Cy's fees which are connected with 01· arise from the assignment of the 

Contract or the City's acceptance and recognition of the assignment of Contract 

No. 2015-330. 

(Signature Page to follo,v) 

2 
18-1044-l 252/PL#840496/LBJ 
Rui;: Protective to DF\V Security /Consent to Assignment 



r 

~,-,x, 1.: Ot• n,s.,s co-:.~;r,:>:rro ,\:,~-;1c;.,~.v!F:'-r!' 
i 

('Ol .\TY Ol; l'.L PASO } 

,-\ Pl'IH) \IFD ,\'.,TOH >I,:\ I: 

!l;-11111-1 •5.'d' i 'X llll%tl Ill 
Roi, P1,l1,;1.:li\l..: 111 l)l \\ '\'•.'dlil~ _.'l '111ht.llt to •\v,i~•llith'!JI 

Tll/o'. ( 'J IY Ol· FL t'.-\SO 

l'orn;'1•, ( io111:'ih:/ 
( 'i1,· \ ·i.111;1!_:!'I' 

l{nt(T I). Collin·,. l)i1,·..:tnr 
Jlurcha~ing ;md ~;1r:\ll'~\ic \nur,'.ing I kp1. 

1\~iSI {.;:\( rn: 
Rui,. l'rotrl'li,·e SC'rl'iees, !11r. 

I C,· 

/ - (!-· 1 



MOTION 
DECEMBER 30, 2014 

Motion made, seconded, and unanimously carried to AWARD Solicitation No. 2015-330 (Library­
Security Guard Services) io Ruiz Protective Service, Inc. for an initial three (3) year term in the 
estimated amount of $206,759.16. The award is to include a two (2) year optional amount of 
$137,839.44 for a total five (5) year award of $344,598.60. 

Department: 
Award to: 

ltem(s): 
Initial Term: 
Option to Extend: 
Annual Estimated Award: 
Initial Term Estimated Award: 
Total Estimated Award: 
Account No.: 

Funding Source: 

Library 
Ruiz Protective Service, Inc. 
EIPaso,TX 
All 
3 Years 
2 Years 
$68,919.72 
$206,759.16 (3 Years) 
$344,598.60 (5 Years) 
453 - 53140-1000 - 522120 
454-54020-1000- 522120 
454- 54030-1000 - 522120 
Library - Security Contracts 
lvlCAD - Security Contracts 

This is a Best Value, service contract. 

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing Department and Library recommends award as indicated 
to Ruiz Protective Service, Inc., the bidder offering the best value bid. In accordance with this 
award the City Manager or designee is authorized to exercise future options if needed. 

Richarda Duffy Momsen, City Clerk 

7.1 



December 20. 2017 

Ruiz Protective SeG-'!Ces. Inc. 
Attn: Robert Contreras 
6000 V\1elch, Suite 11 
El Paso, Tsxas 79905 

RE: :✓OTICE OF COt,TP,ACT EXTEf~S,ON - Soliciia'.ion No. 2015-330 Security 
Guard Services - Library 

Dear Mr. Contreras. 

The Ciw of Ef Paso has exercised its option to exiend 2015-330 Security Guard 
Services - Libraries for h•vo (2) additional years. Accordingly, on December 20, 2017, 
the City of El Paso approved the extension of Contract No. 2015-330 to Ruiz 
Protective Services, !nc., for a total estimated amount of $137.839.44 (Two-year 
Contract).T7e extended period of performance will be effective Dscember 30. 2017 
lo December 29, 2019. 

The con~ract corn;xised of the so!ic:tation, your offer and the Purchase Order(s), 
const1tuies a final and complete reposltOiy of ".:he agree:1ents betv,)een and U1e City 
of El Peso and Ruiz Protective Serilces. Inc. It supersedes a!! prior or 
contemporaneous communications, representations, or agreements, -whether oral or 
'l.vritten, relating to the subject matter of this contract. fi10difications :o this Contract 
sh2ll not be binding unless made in wilting and signed by an authorlzed 
representative of each party. 

The Contract Adm:nistrator for this Contract wrn be Lisa R\!ey, Buslnass hl\anager, 
and can be reached at (915) 212-3208. She vvill assist you with any qusstions you 
may have and will assure that the terms of the Contract are met. i'.l.ny correspondence 
regard·,ng this Contraci should be sent to her attention. The City of E! Paso looks 
forv,1ard to \.VOildng ·wlth you on this Contract 

Sincerely, 

; r1 I 
..f,_i .f· I fj ,;_, ; ' 
17 [Uj-k,: '.,711 ~- I ,JO/\ r 

' ' . 
Bruce D. Collins, CPPO 
Purchasing Director 

1.,: L) 

Purchssing & Strategic Sourclng 

TF:BDC 

Ri'JCe D Co!Hns, CPPO 

Citv 1; 300 N. Carnp!:ell Street j El Paso, Texas 79901 I (9:.5) 2'.2-0043 



EXRllllT D 

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT 

This ;m!snmcnt agreement made this 3rd Dny of November, 2018 a..,d effective November 3rd, 
2018, by rmd between. Hector Ruiz of Ruiz Protective Service, Inc,. hereunder referred to us 
"SELLER"• wid Kit Bautcbnntha.'"llj, Pr:.sident ofDFW Security Protective Force, Inc, herdn::ifier 
referred to as "'Buyer", in consideration of the mutuP.! covenants h:retn contained nnd other good 
o.nd valunblc considc.'"ation, 1he sufficiency of which is hereby ocknowledgcd, wittncssc!h: 

W:"i.EREAS, Seiler htreby assigns, transfers and sets ov:.r to Seller nl! of its righ!S, titles and 
interests held by Seller in and to the contracts for security guard and securlty re).;lcd services for 
all customers servlced in the St:i.e of Texas. Seller wam:mts and represcnfs lhat th: Conlrncts nrc 
in full forceanl:l effect~ are fully essignnble. Buyer shall~ entitled to all monies remaining to 
be paid under the Cootmcls, which. rights an: also assigned hereunder. Sclkr wnrrant.s th.it the 
Contracts nrc without modification and remain on the terms contained therein. Sd[er further 
v.-arrants- that it has: tl:e full right ond authority to transfer the Contrncts nnd that those contrncted 
rights herein transfcm:d are free of liens, encumbrances, or edvcrse claims. This ossii;nmcnl sho:U 
be binding upon nnd inure lo the benefit of the pnrties, thcir succc:ssor.s and assigns. 
This Agreement is governed by tbe laws of the Stotc of Te>:tm, without rcgnrd to SELLER's 
~ooOic[ of choice of Jaw provisions and both pnnies expressly consent to judsdiction in sm::h 
courts. · 

Il-l W!TNESS WHEllEOF, the panics set their hnnd and s~ls e.s of the date first above written. 

Ruiz Prc11c:c1ive Service, Inc. 

Hecto(t-,-6;2 J f 11i 
President 

DFW Security Protective Services, Inc. 

It 
KitBoutc nntharaj 
President 



t ... is . .lirm.:n:.:z. 

Ruiz Protective 
Service, Inc. 

Jc,,fr, ,\m!wn l)rn,: 
Dal!:r,. ·1.:,.lb 7~.21tl 
Plm:11,; (4fi9!fiH1•9?,i7 

Thi~ is to infomi tht City 0! El Pa::,o thnt DFW s~curhy Protective Services, lm:. has at'quir:.:J the as:;cts of rhe 
:--ecmiry guard diYit:.inn of Rui7 Prniective Ss!rvici:. Inc. 

The sale ls structured as an asset acquisition, DFW Security Protecrfvt! Force. Inc. ricquircd aU th~ guard u~sets 10 

include all c!icnt accounts i:hroughnu! rhc stale of Tc:-.a'i. 

DFW Security Pruti:ctivc Fnrcc. Inc. is a very strong. minority owned guard comp;:my with c!k:n!s througiwut tilt! 
fc<lcrnl and municipr:I sectors throughout the United Stuti;s. 

The sn.lc wa, compk:tcd on November 1::!th. :m JS. DFW Security Pwrcctivt: Fure~. lm:. b sr:h:.!<lukd to take O\'CT all 
guard dcco1.mts p,iona the end of November 20 rn. 

Mr. Kil Bouidianthamj wiH b~ providing. }OU documentation for iiburancr.; mid bonding infonm:1ti011. 

Rui,: Prmcctive Service. Inc. 1.vi!l rem;;.in in husincss Hl continue services in the fields of polygraph tesiing, sofh,are 
devc-lopmcnt nnd re-cruitmeni ,md screening s~rviccs for public safory ugcncics. 

Regards. 

!~~~;?. 
Prcsidcntf0\\11C:r { 
Ruiz Prowctiw Service. Inc. 
469-682-9247 

I of I 




